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結果摘要 

批發及零售業 

有營運的批發及零售店舖(11,601間)、街市攤檔(744檔)及固定街檔(927檔)合共 13,272間，按

年增加 639間。在職員工共 54,414人，增加 2,597人；僱員佔 41,558人。 

受惠於旅客消費和內部需求持續增長，店舖、街市攤檔及固定街檔的收益達 1,037.9 億元(澳門

元，下同)，按年上升 20%。車輛及車用燃料銷售業和零售業的收益分別為 76.6億及 659.1億元，按

年各上升 24%，批發業收益(286.3億元)增加 13%，街市攤檔及固定街檔的收益則下跌 4%，為 15.8

億元。批發及零售業全年支出共 920.3億元，按年上升 17%。 

反映行業對經濟貢獻的增加值總額為 208.1億元，增加 20%。固定資本形成總額因大型裝修工程

減少，按年下跌 18%，為 13.9億元。 

 

主要指標      

 總數 
車輛及車用 
燃料銷售業 

批發業 零售業 
街市攤檔及 
固定街檔 

 2013 2012 
變動 
(%) 

2013 
變動 
(%) 

2013 
變動 
(%) 

2013 
變動 
(%) 

2013 
變動 
(%) 

店舖及攤檔(間) 13,272 12,633 5 928 3 4,622 15 6,051 1 1,671 -2 

在職員工 54,414 51,817 5 3,966 9 16,548 8 30,910 3 2,990 2 

收益(百萬澳門元) 103,787 86,408 20 7,665 24 28,633 13 65,909 24 1,580 -4 

支出 92,027 78,356 17 7,351 26 26,410 9 56,943 21 1,323 -4 

購貨及佣金支出 74,449 63,233 18 6,449 25 22,378 9 44,435 22 1,187 -5 

員工支出 6,380 5,555 15 460 21 1,892 19 3,974 13 54 8 

經營費用 11,198 9,568 17 442 44 2,140 5 8,534 19 82 6 

增加值總額 20,814 17,393 20 881 -6 4,207 28 15,415 20 311 -1 

固定資本形成總額(店舖) 1,391 1,700 -18 20 -45 257 39 1,115 -25 .. .. 

 
 

車輛及車用燃料銷售業 

經營車輛及車用燃料銷售的店舖有 928間，按年增加 28間。在職員工有 3,966人，增加 325人；

僱員佔 80%，為 3,187人。 

收益為 76.6 億元，上升 24%，其中機動車貿易(51.6 億元)和車用燃料零售(14.5 億元)分別上升

30%及 7%。支出為 73.5億元，當中購貨及佣金支出佔 88%，有 64.5億元，按年上升 25%。員工支

出上升 21%，為 4.6億元，而經營費用為 4.4億元，大幅上升 44%。 

車輛及車用燃料銷售業的增加值總額有 8.8 億元，按年下跌 6%。此外，因大型裝修工程減少，

令固定資本形成總額只有 1,953萬元，大幅下降 45%。 
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主要指標     

 店舖 在職員工 支出 收益 增加值總額 
固定資本 
形成總額 

 數目 差異 數目 差異 
百萬 

澳門元 
變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

機動車貿易 195 11 987 161 5,042 29 5,157 30 404 -8 13 -35 

車用燃料零售 16 2 323 22 1,306 12 1,447 7 178 -16 2 144 

機動車保養及維修 351 14 1,510 46 364 12 389 0# 177 -8 3 -58 

 

受惠於汽車銷量上升，機動車貿易收益按年上升 30%，為 51.6 億元；與此同時，經營費用(2.6

億元)及購貨(46.0億元)亦分別大幅上升 62%及 28%。增加值總額為 4.0億元，下跌 8%；固定資本形

成總額按年下跌 35%，為 1,274萬元。 

行駛車輛增加，車用燃料零售的收益按年上升 7%，為 14.5億元。支出為 13.1億元，按年增加

12%。增加值總額為 1.8億元，按年下跌 16%；固定資本形成總額只有 196萬元。 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

歷年資料     

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

店舖(間) 827 859 862 900 

在職員工 2,803 3,138 2,897 3,641 

收益(百萬澳門元) 3,181 3,756 5,034 6,180 

支出 2,931 3,580 4,885 5,843 

購貨及佣金支出 2,501 3,119 4,334 5,156 

員工支出 218 250 258 381 

經營費用 212 211 293 306 

增加值總額 418 510 564 937 

固定資本形成總額 52 30 51 35 

增加值總額
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批發業 

有營運的批發業店舖有 4,622間，按年增加 589間。在職員工共 16,548人，增加 8%；僱員(12,549

人)佔 76%。糧食、飲品及煙草批發需要人力資源較多，在職員工達 5,715人，按年增加 9%；其他消

費品批發(如：家庭電器、藥物、清潔及衛生用品批發)共 3,155人，減少 17%。 

批發業收益有 286.3億元，按年上升 13%。糧食、飲品及煙草批發為 92.4億元(+16%)，其他消

費品批發為 61.0億元(-6%)，固體、液體、氣體等燃料及其衍生產品批發為 49.6 億元(+21%)，機器

及設備批發為 35.8億元(+16%)。 

支出共 264.1億元，其中購貨及佣金支出佔 85%，有 223.8億元，按年增加 9%。員工支出和經

營費用分別為 18.9億元及 21.4億元，分別上升 19%及 5%。 

批發業的增加值總額(42.1億元)和固定資本形成總額(2.6億元)按年分別上升 28%及 39%。 

主要指標       

 店舖 在職員工 支出 收益 增加值總額 
固定資本 
形成總額 

 數目 差異 數目 差異 
百萬 

澳門元 
變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

糧食、飲品及煙草

批發 
986 91 5,715 465 8,380 8 9,236 16 1,486 34 71 -20 

其他消費品批發 1,263 95 3,155 -664 5,958 -4 6,103 -6 615 -6 96 119 

固體、液體、氣體

等燃料及其衍生產

品批發 
19 -2 305 -4 4,602 19 4,956 21 440 34 19 67 

機器及設備批發 501 103 1,870 145 3,119 11 3,575 16 798 30 34 29 
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按規模分析，批發業仍以 5名以下在職員工的小型店舖為主，有 3,906間，按年增加 510間，佔

批發業店舖總數 85%。小型店舖在職員工(6,809 人)按年上升 5%，收益(51.3 億元)按年減少 11%。

另一方面，103間在職員工為 20人或以上的較具規模店舖，其收益(148.0億元)佔批發業收益 52%，

按年上升 23%。 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

零售業 

有營運的零售業店舖共 6,051間，按年增加 54間。在職員工共 30,910人，按年增加 3%；僱員

(25,381人)佔 82%。鐘錶及金飾店舖(454間)增加了 56間，在職員工人數增加 14%至 4,683人，而

成人服裝的在職員工則減少 4%至 3,988人。 

收益按年上升 24%，達 659.1億元。旅客消費增加，以及黃金價格下跌帶動金飾銷售，鐘錶及金

飾(209.6億元)、百貨(110.7億元)、皮革產品(74.5億元)、成人服裝(64.2億元)及超級市場(42.8億元)

的收益均錄得增幅。 

支出為 569.4億元，按年上升 21%，其中購貨及佣金支出上升 22%至 444.4億元(佔支出 78%)，

員工支出(39.7億元)和經營費用(85.3億元)分別上升 13%和 19%。 

主要指標      

 店舖 在職員工 支出 收益 增加值總額 
固定資本 
形成總額 

 數目 差異 數目 差異 
百萬 

澳門元 
變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

百萬 
澳門元 

變動 
(%) 

鐘錶及金飾零售 454 56 4,683 585 18,634 20 20,956 29 4,578 35 174 -2 

百貨零售 59 - 2,377 51 9,618 24 11,070 25 2,418 30 347 -8 

皮革產品零售 75 4 855 47 4,756 7 7,447 14 3,065 23 15 -77 

成人服裝零售 954 19 3,988 -172 5,055 20 6,422 21 2,142 18 93 -67 

超級市場零售 90 9 2,374 244 4,077 19 4,280 18 532 24 57 -84 

歷年資料     

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

店舖(間) 4,446 4,524 4,333 4,033 

在職員工 13,981 14,874 14,526 15,265 

收益(百萬澳門元) 16,834 18,268 21,617 25,273 

支出 16,148 17,255 21,013 24,128 

購貨及佣金支出 13,489 14,443 17,787 20,503 

員工支出 1,194 1,372 1,315 1,596 

經營費用 1,466 1,440 1,911 2,029 

增加值總額 1,889 2,538 2,884 3,274 

固定資本形成總額 78 102 169 184 

按店舖規模的收益分佈
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數目
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增加值總額按年上升 20%，為 154.1 億元，其中鐘錶及金飾(45.8 億元)和皮革產品(30.6 億元)

分別按年上升 35%及 23%。零售店舖數量增長放緩，購置商舖及大型裝修工程減少，令固定資本形

成總額(11.2億元)按年下跌 25%。 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

按規模分析，在職員工為 5人以下的小型店舖共 4,969間，在職員工 10,356人，當中僱員(5,531

人)只佔 53%。小型店舖收益(38.3億元)及增加值總額(6.9億元)分別按年下跌 13%及 28%。另一方面，

在職員工為 20人或以上的較具規模店舖只有 199間，而收益達 536.1億元，佔總數 81%。增加值總

額為 128.9億元，按年上升 29%。 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

歷年資料     

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

店舖(間) 5,357 5,767 5,767 5,997 

在職員工 21,324 22,793 24,146 29,979 

收益(百萬澳門元) 23,016 29,754 39,652 53,315 

支出 20,643 25,957 34,323 47,009 

購貨及佣金支出 15,280 20,049 26,469 36,326 

員工支出 1,840 2,076 2,543 3,528 

經營費用 3,523 3,832 5,312 7,155 

增加值總額 4,563 7,197 10,659 12,867 

固定資本形成總額 1,066 496 614 1,480 

按店舖規模的收益分佈
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街市攤檔及固定街檔 

有營運的街市攤檔(744間)及固定街檔(927間)共 1,671間，按年減少 32間。在職員工共 2,990

人，按年增加 2%；僱員有 441人，當中受僱於街市攤擋的有 339人。 

街市攤檔及固定街檔的全年收益為 15.8億元，按年減少 4%。街市攤檔的收益(11.1億元)按年下

跌 5%；當中零售收益(9.0億元)下跌 7%，批發收益(2.1億元)則上升 5%。此外，固定街檔的收益與

2012年相若，為 4.7億元。 

全年支出為 13.2 億元，購貨及佣金支出(11.9 億元)佔總數達 90%。增加值總額有 3.1 億元，按

年下降 1%。 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

主要指標   

 
街市攤檔 固定街檔 

2013 
變動

(%) 
2013 

變動

(%) 

攤檔(間) 744 -2 927 -2 

在職員工 1,480 4 1,510 0# 

收益(百萬澳門元) 1,108 -5 472 0# 

支出 959 -6 364 1 

購貨及佣金支出 865 -7 321 1 

員工支出 42 11 12 -3 

經營費用 51 6 31 7 

增加值總額 192 1 120 -5 

增加值總額
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說明 

統計範圍 

批發及零售業調查是以場所為統計單位；如同一企業有一間以上經營相同行業的場所，則該等場所會

被組合成一個統計單位。 

批發及零售業調查範圍涵蓋在 2013年於本澳經營《澳門行業分類第一修訂版》G大類：批發及零售
業的場所；機動車、摩托車、個人及家庭物品維修的店舖、街市攤檔和固定街檔，簡稱「批發及零售

業」。 

場所名單是源自統計暨普查局的經濟單位檔案，並輔以財政局及民政總署的資料而成。 

 
資料收集 

資料收集工作分兩部分進行﹕ 

a) 被選中的店舖：問卷郵寄或送交至店舖，負責人填妥後可親臨遞交、寄回或交予到訪的調查員；統

計暨普查局亦同時提供電子問卷，受訪場所可從網頁下載填報及上載已填妥問卷。 

b) 被選中的攤檔：直接訪問。 

是項統計的樣本總數共 2,479個，完成的問卷有 2,071 份，其中店舖 1,736 份、街市攤檔 213 份及固

定街檔 122 份，而未完成問卷有 408 份。統計結果是根據完成問卷的資料推算出來。 

原因 未完成問卷數目 

無活動 141 

未能接觸 74 

非調查範圍 47 

其他情況 146 

總數 408 

 

抽樣方法及結果推算 

店舖的樣本是使用分層抽樣法選取，分層是按行業分類及員工數目而定。對於在職員工為 20 人或以
上的店舖，以及某些行業的場所總數在 10 間或以下的分層會進行全面統計。街市攤檔及固定街檔是

使用系統抽樣法選取樣本。 

由於店舖、街市攤檔及固定街檔的樣本是使用不同的抽樣方法選取，因此統計結果的推算方法亦有所

不同。 

a) 街市攤檔及固定街檔是使用隨機抽樣推算法，並按行業分類進行統計參數估計及抽樣誤差估計。 

b) 店舖資料的推算方法是按照相關抽樣方法訂定，如下： 

 
_____________________________ 

註：  機動車及摩托車貿易、保養及維修和車輛用燃料的零售簡稱為“車輛及車用燃料銷售業”；機動車及摩托車
貿易以外的批發貿易代理簡稱為“批發業”；而“零售業”則包括機動車、摩托車及車輛用燃料以外的零售和
個人及家居用品的維修。  
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I) 某個行業變量 y總值之估計： ∑∑
= =

∗=
4

1 1

ˆ
h

n

i
hjihjj

hj

ywY   

其中: 

j ：指某個行業（在《澳門行業分類第一修訂版》中，至 5位數編碼所代表的行業） 

h ：指在職員工數目組別 

i ：指樣本中某間場所 

yhji ：樣本中某間場所 y 變量的值  

whj

hj

hj

n

N
= （對於全面調查的分層，則 whj =1） 

nhj ：某個分層的場所樣本數目 

Nhj ：某個分層的場所總數 

II) 某個行業參數 Y的方差估計值:     

( ) ( )∑
=

−=
4

1

2
2 **1ˆ

h hj

hj
hjhjj n

s
NfYV

 

其中： 

fhj ：抽樣比率 

shj ：變量 y 之標準誤差 
 

 

主要指標的抽樣誤差 

行業 

在職 
員工 

僱員 員工支出 經營費用 
購貨及 

佣金支出 
庫存變動 收益 

增加值 
總額 

固定資本 
形成總額 

數目 百萬澳門元 

車輛及車用燃料銷售 204 252 35 50 1,289 103 1,076 166 138 

批發業 428 522 117 119 332 25 435 214 222 

零售業 543 641 66 92 310 40 457 155 16 

街市攤檔 50 39 5 3 37 .. 39 15 .. 

固定街檔 47 31 3 4 26 .. 34 8 .. 
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詞彙解釋 

場所 

在單一地點單獨地或主要從事一項經濟活動的經濟單位。 

在職員工 

在場所內工作之所有人士，包括僱員及無薪酬員工；但不包括那些已缺勤，而缺勤時間未能確定的人

士。 

僱員 

在場所工作並收取固定薪酬的人士；不包括在場所以外的包工。 

收益 

提供服務、銷售商品及轉售貨品和產品予他人所得的收益，但未扣除任何成本；不包括利息收益及保

險賠償。在機動車及摩托車貿易方面，收益不包括機動車輛稅。 

支出 

包括員工支出、經營費用、購貨及佣金支出。 

員工支出 

支付予員工之現金報酬、實物報酬及其他福利支出總和。 

購貨 

由場所購入作出售用途之商品價值，購入價值包括其有關之服務。應以購入價減去因變壞、變質及過

期而不能出售的商品、折扣及退回次貨後之淨值計算；但不包括場所自用作經營用途的物品。在機動

車及摩托車貿易方面，購入價值不包括機動車輛稅。 

佣金支出 

給予代理或中介人的服務費，而收取佣金的人士並非被訪場所之員工。 

經營費用 

第三者提供予場所使用之商品及服務總數。包括：物料、水費、燃料費、電費、維修及保養、場所租

金、銀行費用、非勞工保險、貨物運輸、儲存、郵政和快遞、電訊、市場推廣及宣傳、電腦及資訊、

外出公幹、專利權及商標、專業及諮詢服務、第三者提供服務及其他經營費用。 

增加值總額 

相等於收益加庫存變動，再減去購貨總額、佣金支出及經營費用後之數額。 

固定資本形成總額 

指固定資產（包括新、舊及場所自產自用之固定資產）之購置減固定資產銷售後之數值。固定資產包

括樓宇、傢具、機器及設備、交通工具以及其他可使用一年或以上之耐用物品，以及現存固定資產的

大型修復工程、改裝及擴建。 
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Síntese de resultados 

Comércio por grosso e a retalho 

O número de estabelecimentos de comércio por grosso e a retalho (11.601), de arrendatários dos 
mercados municipais (744) e de vendedores na rua com lugar fixo (927), em actividade totalizou 13.272, ou 
seja, aumentou 639 relativamente a 2012. Havia 54.414 trabalhadores ao serviço (+2.597 face a 2012), 
41.558 dos quais eram remunerados. 

As receitas dos estabelecimentos acima referidos, dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e dos 
vendedores na rua com lugar fixo cifraram-se nos 103,79 mil milhões de Patacas, elevaram-se 20%, em 
comparação com 2012, em virtude do crescimento sucessivo das despesas de visitantes e da procura 
interna. Destaca-se que as receitas do comércio de veículos automóveis e seus combustíveis (7,66 mil 
milhões de Patacas), as do comércio a retalho (65,91 mil milhões de Patacas) e as do comércio por grosso 
(28,63 mil milhões de Patacas) aumentaram 24%, 24% e 13%, em relação a 2012, respectivamente. Em 
contrapartida, as receitas dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e dos vendedores na rua com lugar 
fixo atingiram 1,58 mil milhões de Patacas, diminuíram 4%, comparativamente a 2012. As despesas do 
comércio por grosso e a retalho cifraram-se nos 92,03 mil milhões de Patacas, reflectindo um aumento de 
17%, face a 2012. 

O valor acrescentado bruto, que reflecte o contributo económico dos ramos de actividade económica, foi 
de 20,81 mil milhões de Patacas, correspondendo a uma subida de 20%, em relação a 2012. A formação 
bruta de capital fixo situou-se nos 1,39 mil milhões de Patacas, ou seja, baixou 18%, face a 2012, devido às 
obras de renovação de grande envergadura terem diminuído. 

Principais indicadores     

 Total 
Comércio de veículos 

automóveis e seus 
combustíveis 

Comércio por grosso Comércio a retalho 

Arrendatários dos 
mercados municipais 
e vendedores na rua 

com lugar fixo 

 2013 2012 
Variação 
homóloga 

(%) 
2013 

Variação 
homóloga 

(%) 
2013 

Variação 
homóloga 

(%) 
2013 

Variação 
homóloga 

(%) 
2013 

Variação 
homóloga 

(%) 

Estabelecimentos, 
arrendatários dos 
mercados municipais e 
vendedores na rua com 
lugar fixo (Nº) 

13.272 12.633 5 928 3 4.622 15 6.051 1 1.671 -2 

Pessoal ao serviço 54.414 51.817 5 3.966 9 16.548 8 30.910 3 2.990 2 

Receitas (Milhões de Patacas) 103.787 86.408 20 7.665 24 28.633 13 65.909 24 1.580 -4 

Despesas 92.027 78.356 17 7.351 26 26.410 9 56.943 21 1.323 -4 

Compras de mercadorias 
e comissões pagas 74.449 63.233 18 6.449 25 22.378 9 44.435 22 1.187 -5 

Despesas com pessoal 6.380 5.555 15 460 21 1.892 19 3.974 13 54 8 

Despesas de exploração 11.198 9.568 17 442 44 2.140 5 8.534 19 82 6 

Valor acrescentado bruto 20.814 17.393 20 881 -6 4.207 28 15.415 20 311 -1 

Formação bruta de capital 
fixo (estabelecimentos) 1.391 1.700 -18 20 -45 257 39 1.115 -25 .. .. 

 

Comércio de veículos automóveis e seus combustíveis 

O número de estabelecimentos que exploravam o comércio de veículos automóveis e seus combustíveis 
foi de 928, mais 28, em comparação com 2012. Existiam 3.966 trabalhadores (+325, relativamente a 2012), 
dos quais 3.187 eram remunerados (80% dos trabalhadores totais). 

As receitas fixaram-se nos 7,66 mil milhões de Patacas, equivalentes a um acréscimo de 24%, face a 
2012. Realça-se que as receitas do comércio de veículos automóveis (5,16 mil milhões de Patacas) e do 
comércio a retalho de combustível para veículos automóveis (1,45 mil milhões de Patacas) subiram 30% e 
7%, em relação a 2012, respectivamente. As despesas cifraram-se nos 7,35 mil milhões de Patacas, das 
quais as compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas alcançaram 6,45 mil milhões de Patacas (88% do total), 
reflectindo um aumento de 25%, em comparação com 2012. Salienta-se que as despesas com pessoal 
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foram de 460 milhões de Patacas, cresceram 21% e que as despesas de exploração atingiram 442 milhões 
de Patacas, elevaram-se, substancialmente, 44% face a 2012. 

O valor acrescentado bruto do comércio de veículos automóveis e seus combustíveis cifrou-se nos 881 
milhões de Patacas, baixou 6%, relativamente a 2012. Por seu turno, verificou-se um decréscimo de 45% na 
formação bruta de capital fixo que se situou nos 20 milhões de Patacas, devido à diminuição das obras de 
renovação de grande envergadura. 

 
Principais indicadores     

 Estabelecimentos Pessoal ao 
serviço Despesas Receitas 

Valor 
acrescentado 

bruto 

Formação bruta 
de capital fixo 

 N° Diferença N° Diferença 
Milhões de 

Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Comércio de veículos 
automóveis 195 11 987 161 5.042 29 5.157 30 404 -8 13 -35 

Comércio a retalho de 
combustível para 
veículos automóveis 

16 2 323 22 1.306 12 1.447 7 178 -16 2 144 

Manutenção e 
reparação de 
veículos automóveis 

351 14 1.510 46 364 12 389 0# 177 -8 3 -58 

 

Nas receitas do comércio de veículos automóveis (5,16 mil milhões de Patacas) observou-se um 
aumento de 30%, em relação a 2012, devido às vendas de veículos automóveis terem aumentado. Por seu 
turno, as despesas de exploração (255 milhões de Patacas) e as compras de mercadorias (4,60 mil milhões 
de Patacas) cresceram, notavelmente, 62% e 28%, respectivamente, face a 2012. O valor acrescentado 
bruto foi de 404 milhões de Patacas, baixou 8%. A formação bruta de capital fixo cifrou-se nos 13 milhões de 
Patacas, ou seja, reduziu-se 35%, comparativamente a 2012. 

As receitas do comércio a retalho de combustível para veículos automóveis foram de 1,45 mil milhões de 
Patacas, ou seja, cresceram 7% face a 2012, graças ao número de veículos em circulação ter subido. As 
despesas cifraram-se nos 1,31 mil milhões de Patacas, corresponderam a um acréscimo de 12%, 
relativamente ao ano 2012. O valor acrescentado bruto atingiu 178 milhões de Patacas, o que implicou uma 
diminuição de 16%, em comparação com 2012. A formação bruta de capital fixo cifrou-se nos 2 milhões de 
Patacas. 

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Comércio de 
veículos 

automóveis 
Comércio a 
retalho de 

combustível 
para veículos 
automóveis 

Manutenção e 
reparação de 

veículos 
automóveis 

Valor acrescentado bruto

404

178 177

440

211 193
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 500

Milhões de
Patacas

2012 2013

Estrutura das despesas do comércio de
veículos automóveis e seus combustíveis

88%

6%

6%

Compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas

Despesas com pessoal

Despesas de exploração
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Comércio por grosso 

O número de estabelecimentos de comércio por grosso, em actividade foi de 4.622, isto é, aumentou 
589 face a 2012. Havia 16.548 trabalhadores ao serviço (+8%, em relação a 2012), dos quais 12.549 eram 
remunerados (76% do total). No comércio por grosso de produtos alimentares, bebidas e tabaco laboravam 
5.715 trabalhadores (+9% comparativamente a 2012), pois havia maior necessidade de mão-de-obra. 
Contudo, existiam 3.155 trabalhadores no comércio por grosso de outros bens de consumo (por exemplo: 
electrodomésticos; produtos farmacêuticos; produtos de higiene e de limpeza), diminuíram 17%, 
relativamente a 2012. 

As receitas do comércio por grosso foram de 28,63 mil milhões de Patacas, ou seja, mais 13%, face ao 
ano 2012. Realça-se que as receitas do comércio por grosso de produtos alimentares, bebidas e tabaco 
(9,24 mil milhões de Patacas), as do comércio por grosso de outros bens de consumo (6,10 mil milhões de 
Patacas), as do comércio por grosso de combustíveis sólidos, líquidos, gasosos e produtos derivados (4,96 
mil milhões de Patacas), bem como as receitas do comércio por grosso de máquinas e de equipamentos 
(3,58 mil milhões de Patacas) registaram, em comparação com 2012, variações de +16%, -6%, +21% e 
+16%, respectivamente. 

As despesas do comércio por grosso situaram-se nos 26,41 mil milhões de Patacas. Destaca-se que as 
compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas se cifraram nos 22,38 mil milhões de Patacas (85% do total), ou 
seja, mais 9%, em relação a 2012. As despesas com pessoal (1,89 mil milhões de Patacas) e as despesas 
de exploração (2,14 mil milhões de Patacas) subiram 19% e 5%, face a 2012, respectivamente. 

O valor acrescentado bruto (4,21 mil milhões de Patacas) e a formação bruta de capital fixo (257 milhões 
de Patacas) do comércio por grosso aumentaram 28% e 39%, respectivamente, em relação ao ano 2012. 

 
Principais indicadores     

 Estabelecimentos Pessoal ao 
serviço Despesas Receitas 

Valor 
acrescentado 

bruto 

Formação bruta 
de capital fixo 

 N° Diferença N° Diferença Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Comércio por grosso 
de produtos 
alimentares, 
bebidas e tabaco 

986 91 5.715 465 8.380 8 9.236 16 1.486 34 71 -20 

Comércio por grosso 
de outros bens de 
consumo 

1.263 95 3.155 -664 5.958 -4 6.103 -6 615 -6 96 119 

Comércio por grosso 
de combustíveis 
sólidos, líquidos, 
gasosos e 
produtos derivados 

19 -2 305 -4 4.602 19 4.956 21 440 34 19 67 

Comércio por grosso 
de máquinas e de 
equipamentos 

501 103 1.870 145 3.119 11 3.575 16 798 30 34 29 

Dados de anos anteriores     

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Estabelecimentos (Nº) 827 859 862 900 

Pessoal ao serviço 2.803 3.138 2.897 3.641 

Receitas (Milhões de Patacas) 3.181 3.756 5.034 6.180 

Despesas 2.931 3.580 4.885 5.843 

Compras de mercadorias e comissões 
pagas 

2.501 3.119 4.334 5.156 

Despesas com pessoal 218 250 258 381 

Despesas de exploração 212 211 293 306 

Valor acrescentado bruto 418 510 564 937 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 52 30 51 35 

Inquérito ao Comércio por Grosso e a Retalho 2013 Wholesale and Retail Survey 2013
批發及零售業調查 二零一三年

17



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Analisando os estabelecimentos de comércio por grosso por dimensão, verificou-se que na maioria 

(3.906), tinham menos de 5 pessoas ao serviço, laboravam 6.809 trabalhadores (+5%, face a 2012). Estas 
unidades representaram 85% do total e aumentaram 510, relativamente a 2012. As receitas daqueles 
estabelecimentos foram de 5,13 mil milhões de Patacas, equivalentes a um decréscimo de 11%, em 
comparação com 2012. Por seu turno, as receitas dos 103 estabelecimentos, em que laboravam 20 ou mais 
pessoas, cifraram-se nos 14,80 mil milhões de Patacas (52% das receitas totais do comércio por grosso), 
elevaram-se 23%, em relação a 2012. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Comércio a retalho 

O número de estabelecimentos de comércio a retalho, em actividade foi de 6.051, isto é, cresceu 54, 
face ao ano 2012. Existiam 30.910 trabalhadores ao serviço no comércio a retalho (+3%, relativamente a 
2012), dos quais 25.381 eram remunerados (82% do total). Salienta-se que o número de estabelecimentos 
de comércio a retalho de relógios e de artigos de ourivesaria foi de 454 (+56 comparativamente ao ano 2012), 
neles havia 4.683 trabalhadores ao serviço (+14%, em relação a 2012). Contudo, registou-se uma diminuição 
de 4% no número de trabalhadores ao serviço do comércio a retalho de vestuário para adultos (3.988 
pessoas). 

Dados de anos anteriores    

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Estabelecimentos (N°) 4.446 4.524 4.333 4.033 

Pessoal ao serviço 13.981 14.874 14.526 15.265 

Receitas (Milhões de Patacas) 16.834 18.268 21.617 25.273 

Despesas 16.148 17.255 21.013 24.128 

Compras de mercadorias 
e comissões pagas 13.489 14.443 17.787 20.503 

Despesas com pessoal 1.194 1.372 1.315 1.596 

Despesas de exploração 1.466 1.440 1.911 2.029 

Valor acrescentado bruto 1.889 2.538 2.884 3.274 

Formação bruta de  
capital fixo  78 102 169 184 

Distribuição das receitas
por dimensão dos estabelecimentos

5 131
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5 196

14 801

 416  197  103

3 906
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6 000

9 000

12 000
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Despesas de exploração

Comércio 
por grosso 
de produtos 
alimentares, 
bebidas e 

tabaco 

Comércio por 
grosso de 

outros bens 
de consumo 

Comércio por 
grosso de 

máquinas e de 
equipamentos 

Comércio por 
grosso de 

combustíveis 
sólidos, líquidos, 

gasosos e 
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As receitas do comércio a retalho alcançaram 65,91 mil milhões de Patacas, elevaram-se 24%, em 
relação ao ano 2012. Destaca-se que as receitas do comércio a retalho de: relógios e artigos de ourivesaria 
(20,96 mil milhões de Patacas); armazéns e quinquilharias (11,07 mil milhões de Patacas); artigos de couro 
(7,45 mil milhões de Patacas); vestuário para adultos (6,42 mil milhões de Patacas) e supermercado (4,28 mil 
milhões de Patacas), ascenderam, face a 2012, graças ao aumento das despesas de visitantes e das vendas 
de artigos de ourivesaria que se deveu à redução dos preços de ouro. 

As despesas do comércio a retalho atingiram 56,94 mil milhões de Patacas (+21%, em comparação com 
2012), das quais 44,44 mil milhões de Patacas (+22%) eram compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas 
atingiram, que representaram 78% das despesas totais, 3,97 mil milhões de Patacas (+13%) eram despesas 
com pessoal e 8,53 mil milhões de Patacas (+19%) eram despesas de exploração.  

 
Principais indicadores     

 Estabelecimentos Pessoal ao 
serviço Despesas Receitas 

Valor 
acrescentado 

bruto 

Formação bruta 
de capital fixo 

 N° Diferença N° Diferença 
Milhões de 

Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Milhões de 
Patacas 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

Comércio a retalho 
de relógios e de 
artigos de 
ourivesaria 

454 56 4.683 585 18.634 20 20.956 29 4.578 35 174 -2 

Comércio a retalho 
de armazéns e 
quinquilharias 

59 - 2.377 51 9.618 24 11.070 25 2.418 30 347 -8 

Comércio a retalho 
de artigos de couro 75 4 855 47 4.756 7 7.447 14 3.065 23 15 -77 

Comércio a retalho 
de vestuário para 
adultos 

954 19 3.988 -172 5.055 20 6.422 21 2.142 18 93 -67 

Comércio a retalho 
em supermercado 90 9 2.374 244 4.077 19 4.280 18 532 24 57 -84 

 
O valor acrescentado bruto alcançou os 15,41 mil milhões de Patacas (+20%, face a 2012), das quais 

4,58 mil milhões de Patacas pertenciam ao comércio a retalho de relógios e de artigos de ourivesaria (+35%) 
e 3,06 mil milhões de Patacas (+23%) ao comércio de artigos de couro. A formação bruta de capital fixo 
situou-se nos 1,12 mil milhões de Patacas, reduziu-se 25%, comparativamente a 2012, graças ao 
abrandamento do crescimento do número de estabelecimentos do comércio a retalho, que se verificou 
devido à menor aquisição de lojas e à redução de obras de renovação de grande envergadura. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Analisando os estabelecimentos do comércio a retalho por dimensão, observou-se que nos 4.969 
estabelecimentos que tinham menos de 5 pessoas ao serviço, laboravam 10.356 trabalhadores, dos quais 
5.531 eram remunerados (53% do total). As receitas (3,83 mil milhões de Patacas) e o valor acrescentado 
bruto (688 milhões de Patacas) destes estabelecimentos diminuíram 13% e 28%, face a 2012, 
respectivamente. Por seu turno, as receitas dos 199 estabelecimentos do comércio a retalho, que tinham 20 
ou mais trabalhadores ao serviço, alcançaram 53,61 mil milhões de Patacas (81% das receitas totais) e o 
valor acrescentado bruto atingiu 12,89 mil milhões de Patacas, aumentou 29%, em comparação com 2012. 

Estrutura das despesas
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Arrendatários dos mercados municipais e vendedores na rua com lugar fixo 

O número dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais (744) e dos vendedores na rua com lugar fixo 
(927), em actividade totalizou 1.671, ou seja, diminuiu 32 unidades, face ao ano 2012. Existiam 2.990 
trabalhadores ao serviço (+2%, em relação a 2012), dos quais 441 eram remunerados (339 trabalharam para 
os arrendatários dos mercados municipais). 

As receitas dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e dos vendedores na rua com lugar fixo 
atingiram 1,58 mil milhões de Patacas, diminuíram 4%, em relação ao ano 2012. Salienta-se que as receitas 
dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais atingiram 1,11 mil milhões de Patacas (-5%, em relação a 2012), 
das quais 900 milhões de Patacas (-7%) pertenciam ao comércio a retalho e 208 milhões de Patacas (+5%) 
ao comércio por grosso. Por seu turno, as receitas dos vendedores na rua com lugar fixo foram 472 milhões 
de Patacas), mantiveram-se semelhantes às do ano 2012. 

As despesas dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e dos vendedores na rua com lugar fixo 
situaram-se nos 1,32 mil milhões de Patacas. Destaca-se que as compras de mercadorias e comissões 
pagas se cifraram nos 1,19 mil milhões de Patacas (90% das despesas totais). O valor acrescentado bruto 
(311 milhões de Patacas) diminuiu 1%, em comparação com 2012. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dados de anos anteriores 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Estabelecimentos (Nº) 5.357 5.767 5.767 5.997 

Pessoal ao serviço 21.324 22.793 24.146 29.979 

Receitas (Milhões de Patacas) 23.016 29.754 39.652 53.315 

Despesas 20.643 25.957 34.323 47.009 

Compras de mercadorias 
e comissões pagas 15.280 20.049 26.469 36.326 

Despesas com pessoal 1.840 2.076 2.543 3.528 

Despesas de exploração 3.523 3.832 5.312 7.155 

Valor acrescentado bruto 4.563 7.197 10.659 12.867 

Formação bruta de 
capital fixo  1.066 496 614 1.480 

Principais indicadores 

 

Arrendatários dos 
mercados municipais 

Vendedores na rua 
com lugar fixo 

2013 
Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 
2013 

Variação 
homóloga  

(%) 

N° 744 -2 927 -2 

Pessoal ao serviço 1.480 4 1.510 0# 

Receitas (Milhões de Patacas) 1.108 -5 472 0# 

Despesas 959 -6 364 1 

Compras de mercadorias 
e comissões pagas 865 -7 321 1 

Despesas com pessoal 42 11 12 -3 

Despesas de exploração 51 6 31 7 

Valor acrescentado bruto 192 1 120 -5 
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rua com lugar 
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Notas explicativas 

Âmbito estatístico 

Os estabelecimentos são unidades estatísticas de observação do “Inquérito ao Comércio por Grosso e a Retalho”. Se 
uma empresa agrupa vários estabelecimentos que exercem a mesma actividade, estes serão considerados como uma 
única unidade estatística de observação. 

O “Inquérito ao Comércio por Grosso e a Retalho” abrange o universo: dos estabelecimentos do comércio por grosso e a 
retalho; dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e dos vendedores na rua com lugar fixo, em actividade no Território 
durante o ano 2013, cuja actividade económica principal se insere na Secção G - “Comércio por grosso e a retalho; 
reparação de veículos automóveis, motociclos e de bens de uso pessoal e doméstico” da Classificação das Actividades 
Económicas de Macau (CAM) – 1ª Revisão, (designada, abreviadamente, por “comércio por grosso e a retalho”). 

A base de amostragem foi construída a partir dos registos existentes no Ficheiro de Agentes Económicos (FAE) da 
Direcção dos Serviços de Estatística e Censos (DSEC) e complementada por informações fornecidas quer pela Direcção 
dos Serviços de Finanças quer pelo Instituto para os Assuntos Cívicos e Municipais. 

Recolha de informação 

A recolha de dados subdivide-se em duas partes: 

a) Estabelecimentos do comércio por grosso e a retalho seleccionados: Os questionários foram distribuídos junto dos 
estabelecimentos ou através do correio. Após o preenchimento pelo responsável, esses questionários foram 
devolvidos, pessoalmente, por via postal, ou entregues aos agentes de censos e inquéritos da DSEC que se 
deslocaram aos estabelecimentos durante o período de inquirição. A partir do website da DSEC pode-se efectuar o 
«download» do questionário electrónico e após o preenchimento do mesmo realiza-se o seu «upload». 

b) Arrendatários dos mercados municipais e vendedores na rua com lugar fixo seleccionados: Os dados foram 
recolhidos por inquirição directa. 

O tamanho da amostra foi de 2.479 unidades. Dos 2.071 questionários completos, 1.736 pertenciam a estabelecimentos, 
213 a arrendatários dos mercados municipais e 122 a vendedores na rua com lugar fixo. Os questionários incompletos 
atingiram 408, os resultados estatísticos foram apurados com base nos questionários completos. 

. 

Razões Número de questionários incompletos 

Inactivos 141 

Não contactados 74 

Não pertenciam ao âmbito 
deste inquérito 47 

Outros casos 146 

Total 408 

Amostragem e inferência estatística 

Por um lado, foi adoptado o método de amostragem estratificada para a selecção dos estabelecimentos. A estratificação 
dos estabelecimentos do comércio por grosso e a retalho foi feita segundo o ramo de actividade económica e o número 
de pessoas ao serviço. Contudo, os estabelecimentos que têm 20 ou mais trabalhadores ao serviço e os ramos de 
actividade económica com um máximo de 10 estabelecimentos, foram sujeitos a uma enumeração exaustiva. Por outro 
lado, foi adoptado o método de amostragem sistemática para a selecção dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e 
vendedores na rua com lugar fixo. 

_____________________________ 
Nota: “Comércio, manutenção e reparação de veículos automóveis e motociclos; comércio a retalho de combustíveis para veículos”, 

(foram designados, abreviadamente, por “comércio de veículos automóveis e de seus combustíveis”); “comércio por grosso e 

agentes do comércio, excepto de veículos automóveis e de motociclos”, (foram designados, abreviadamente, por “comércio por 

grosso”); e, “comércio a retalho (excepto de veículos automóveis, motociclos e combustíveis para veículos) e reparação de bens 

pessoais e domésticos”, (foram designados, abreviadamente, por “comércio a retalho”). 
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A inferência dos resultados estatísticos é distinta, devido à utilização de metodologias de amostragem diferentes para 
seleccionar amostras dos estabelecimentos, bem como dos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e vendedores na rua 
com lugar fixo: 

a) As estimativas e os erros de amostragem, referentes aos arrendatários dos mercados municipais e vendedores na 
rua com lugar fixo, foram obtidos segundo o processo de inferência da amostragem aleatória, por ramo de actividade 
económica. 

b) A inferência estatística dos resultados dos estabelecimentos baseou-se no respectivo método de selecção da 
amostra, ou seja: 

I) Estimador do total da variável y, num ramo de actividade económica:  ∑∑
= =

=
4

1 1

*ˆ
h

n

i
hjihjj

hj

ywY   

dos quais: 

j : determinado ramo de actividade económica, 5 dígitos da CAM - 1ª Rev. 
h : escalão de pessoal ao serviço 
i : determinado estabelecimento da amostra 
yhji :valor da variável y, observado num determinado estabelecimento da amostra 

whj 
hj

hj

n

N
= ; whj =1 , para determinado estrato da enumeração exaustiva 

nhj  : número de amostra de estabelecimentos de determinado estrato  
Nhj  : total de estabelecimentos de determinado estrato 
 

II) Estimador da variância da variável Y, num ramo de actividade económica:  

 ( ) ( )∑
=

−=
4

1

2
2 **1ˆ

h hj

hj

hjhjj n

s
NfYV     

dos quais:  

fhj  : fracção de amostragem 
shj  : desvio padrão da variável Y 

 

 

 

 

 

Erros de amostragem dos principais dados estatísticos 

Ramo de actividade 

económica 

Pessoal 
ao 

serviço 

Pessoal 
remunerado 

Despesas com 
pessoal 

Despesas de 
exploração 

Compras de 
mercadorias 
e comissões 

pagas 

Variação de 
existências 

Receitas 
Valor 

acrescentado 
bruto 

Formação  
bruta de 

capital fixo 

N° Milhões de Patacas 

Comércio de veículos 
automóveis e seus 
combustíveis 

204 252 35 50 1.289 103 1.076 166 138 

Comércio por grosso 428 522 117 119 332 25 435 214 222 

Comércio a retalho 543 641 66 92 310 40 457 155 16 

Arrendatários dos 
mercados municipais 50 39 5 3 37 .. 39 15 .. 

Vendedores na rua com 
lugar fixo 47 31 3 4 26 .. 34 8 .. 

Inquérito ao Comércio por Grosso e a Retalho 2013 Wholesale and Retail Survey 2013
批發及零售業調查 二零一三年

22



Explicação de termos 

Estabelecimento 
Unidade económica que, sob a autoridade de uma única entidade jurídica, exerce exclusiva ou principalmente um único 
tipo de actividade económica, num só local. 

Pessoal ao serviço 
Total de indivíduos que trabalham no estabelecimento, incluindo quer o pessoal remunerado quer o pessoal não 
remunerado. Excluem-se os indivíduos ausentes por tempo indeterminado. 

Pessoal remunerado 
Conjunto de indivíduos que trabalham no estabelecimento e recebem remuneração regular pelo seu trabalho. Não estão 
incluídos os trabalhadores à tarefa. 

Receitas 
Valor das vendas de bens e serviços, bem como das revendas de mercadorias e produtos, antes de qualquer dedução de 
custos. Excluem os juros recebidos e as indemnizações de seguro. No âmbito do comércio de veículos automóveis e 
motociclos, as receitas não incluem o imposto sobre veículos motorizados. 

Despesas 
Incluem-se as despesas com pessoal, as despesas de exploração, as compras de mercadorias e comissões pagas. 

Despesas com pessoal 
Montante total das remunerações pagas e outras despesas com o pessoal, em dinheiro ou em espécie. 

Compras de mercadorias 
Valor da compra dos bens adquiridos pelos estabelecimentos que se destinam à revenda e de todos os serviços incluídos 
nessa compra. O preço de aquisição deve ser líquido de descontos e abatimentos, inclui o valor das mercadorias que 
não puderam ser vendidas por se encontrarem em mau estado ou por se terem deteriorado (perdido qualidade ou 
excedido o prazo de validade). Não inclui os materiais utilizados na exploração do estabelecimento. No âmbito do 
comércio de veículos automóveis e motociclos, o valor de compra não inclui o imposto sobre veículos motorizados. 

Comissões pagas 
Consiste no pagamento de despesas às agências ou a intermediários por serviços prestados e das comissões pagas a 
pessoas que não pertenciam aos quadros de pessoal do estabelecimento. 

Despesas de exploração 
Somatório das despesas correntes em bens e serviços fornecidos ao estabelecimento por terceiros, valorizados pelos 
preços globais facturados ao estabelecimento. São consideradas despesas de exploração: materiais adquiridos, água, 
combustíveis, electricidade, manutenção e reparação, rendas de instalações, encargos bancários, seguros excepto os 
dos trabalhadores, transportes, armazenagem, serviço postal e correio rápido, telecomunicações, marketing e 
publicidade, computadores e informática, viagem por motivo de trabalho, patentes e marcas, serviços profissionais e de 
consultadoria, outros serviços contratados a terceiros e outras despesas de exploração. 

Valor acrescentado bruto 
Receitas menos compras de mercadorias, menos as comissões pagas e menos as despesas de exploração, mais a 
variação de existências. 

Formação bruta de capital fixo 
Aquisição de todos os bens de capital fixo (novos, usados e produzidos pelo estabelecimento para consumo interno) 
deduzidas as vendas dos bens de capital fixo. Os bens de capital fixo compreendem edifícios, mobiliário, maquinaria e 
equipamento, veículos e outros bens duradouros cuja vida produtiva é igual ou superior a um ano. Nas aquisições estão 
incluídas as obras de reparação, alteração e ampliação de grande envergadura executadas nos bens existentes.  
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Summary of Results 

Wholesale and Retail Trade 
 

There were 11,601 Wholesale and Retail establishments, 744 market stalls and 927 fixed stalls on the 
street operating in 2013, together totalling 13,272, up by 639 year-on-year. Number of persons engaged 
increased by 2,597 year-on-year to 54,414, with 41,558 being employees. 

Spurred by the continuous growth in visitor spending and domestic demand, Receipts of establishments, 
market stalls and fixed stalls on the street reached MOP 103.79 billion, up by 20% year-on-year. Receipts 
from Sales of Motor Vehicles & Automotive Fuel (MOP 7.66 billion) and Retail Trade (MOP 65.91 billion) both 
grew by 24%, and Receipts from Wholesale Trade (MOP 28.63 billion) rose by 13%. Meanwhile, Receipts of 
market stalls and fixed stalls on the street fell by 4%, at MOP 1.58 billion. Expenditure of Wholesale and Retail 
Trade totalled MOP 92.03 billion, up by 17% year-on-year. 

Gross Value Added that measures the sectoral contribution to the economy amounted to MOP 20.81 
billion, up by 20% year-on-year. Gross Fixed Capital Formation decreased by 18% to MOP 1.39 billion due to 
a decrease in major renovation projects. 

 

Principal Indicators      

 Total 
Sales of Motor 

Vehicles & 
Automotive Fuel 

Wholesale 
Trade 

Retail 
Trade 

Market Stalls & 
Fixed Stalls on 

the Street 

 2013 2012 
Change 

(%) 
2013 

Change 
(%) 

2013 
Change 

(%) 
2013 

Change 
(%) 

2013 
Change 

(%) 

Establishments, Market 
Stalls and Fixed Stalls 
on the Street (No.) 

13,272 12,633 5 928 3 4,622 15 6,051 1 1,671 -2 

Persons Engaged 54,414 51,817 5 3,966 9 16,548 8 30,910 3 2,990 2 

Receipts (Million MOP) 103,787 86,408 20 7,665 24 28,633 13 65,909 24 1,580 -4 

Expenditure 92,027 78,356 17 7,351 26 26,410 9 56,943 21 1,323 -4 

Purchase of Goods 
& Commission Paid 

74,449 63,233 18 6,449 25 22,378 9 44,435 22 1,187 -5 

Compensation of 
Employees 

6,380 5,555 15 460 21 1,892 19 3,974 13 54 8 

Operating Expenses 11,198 9,568 17 442 44 2,140 5 8,534 19 82 6 

Gross Value Added 20,814 17,393 20 881 -6 4,207 28 15,415 20 311 -1 

Gross Fixed Capital 
Formation (Establishments) 

1,391 1,700 -18 20 -45 257 39 1,115 -25 .. .. 

 

Sales of Motor Vehicles & Automotive Fuel 

There were 928 establishments operating in Sales of Motor Vehicles & Automotive Fuel, up by 28 
year-on-year. Number of persons engaged increased by 325 to 3,966, with employees accounting for 80% 
(3,187).  

Receipts increased by 24% year-on-year to MOP 7.66 billion, of which receipts from Sales of motor 
vehicles (MOP 5.16 billion) and Retail sale of automotive fuel (MOP 1.45 billion) rose by 30% and 7% 
respectively. Expenditure amounted to MOP 7.35 billion, with Purchase of Goods and Commission Paid (88% 
of total) rising by 25% year-on-year to MOP 6.45 billion. Compensation of Employees grew by 21% to MOP 
460 million, while Operating Expenses soared by 44% to MOP 442 million.  

Gross Value Added amounted to MOP 881 million, down by 6% year-on-year. Gross Fixed Capital 
Formation tumbled by 45% to MOP 20 million owing to a decline in major renovation projects.  
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Principal Indicators     

 Establishments 
Persons 
Engaged 

Expenditure Receipts 
Gross Value 

Added 

Gross Fixed 
Capital 

Formation 

 No. 
Differ- 
ence 

No. 
Differ-
ence 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Sales of motor 
vehicles 

195 11 987 161 5,042 29 5,157 30 404 -8 13 -35 

Retail sale of 
automotive fuel 

16 2 323 22 1,306 12 1,447 7 178 -16 2 144 

Maintenance and 
repair of motor 
vehicles 

351 14 1,510 46 364 12 389 0# 177 -8 3 -58 

 
Boosted by strong auto sales, receipts from Sales of motor vehicles grew by 30% year-on-year to MOP 

5.16 billion. Meanwhile, Operating Expenses (MOP 255 million) and Purchase of Goods (MOP 4.60 billion) 
soared by 62% and 28% respectively. Gross Value Added totalled MOP 404 million, down by 8% year-on-year. 
Gross Fixed Capital Formation dropped by 35% to MOP 13 million. 

Increase in licensed vehicles drove up the receipts from Retail sale of automotive fuel by 7% 
year-on-year to MOP 1.45 billion. Expenditure totalled MOP 1.31 billion, up by 12% year-on-year. Gross Value 
Added decreased by 16% to MOP 178 million. Gross Fixed Capital Formation amounted to just MOP 2 
million. 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Historical Data     

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Establishments (No.) 827 859 862 900 

Persons Engaged 2,803 3,138 2,897 3,641 

Receipts (Million MOP) 3,181 3,756 5,034 6,180 

Expenditure 2,931 3,580 4,885 5,843 

Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid 2,501 3,119 4,334 5,156 

Compensation of Employees 218 250 258 381 

Operating Expenses 212 211 293 306 

Gross Value Added 418 510 564 937 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 52 30 51 35 

Structure of Expenditure of Sales of
Motor Vehicles & Automotive Fuel

88%

6%

6%

Purchase of goods and commission paid

Compensation of employees
Operating expenses

Gross Value Added

404

178 177193211
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Wholesale Trade 

There were 4,622 Wholesale establishments, up by 589 year-on-year. Number of persons engaged grew 
by 8% to 16,548, with 76% (12,549) being employees. As Wholesale of food, beverages & tobacco is 
relatively labour intensive, the corresponding number of persons engaged increased by 9% year-on-year to 
5,715. Number of persons engaged in Wholesale of other consumer goods (e.g. electrical appliances, 
medicine, hygiene and cleaning products) decreased by 17% to 3,155.  

Receipts from Wholesale Trade increased by 13% year-on-year to MOP 28.63 billion. Receipts from 
Wholesale of food, beverages & tobacco (MOP 9.24 billion), solid, liquid & gaseous fuels & related products 
(MOP 4.96 billion) and machinery, equipment & supplies (MOP 3.58 billion) rose by 16%, 21% and 16% 
respectively; however, receipts from Wholesale of other consumer goods (MOP 6.10 billion) fell by 6%.  

Expenditure amounted to MOP 26.41 billion, of which Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid (85% of 
total) increased by 9% year-on-year to MOP 22.38 billion. Compensation of Employees (MOP 1.89 billion) 
and Operating Expenses (MOP 2.14 billion) rose by 19% and 5% respectively.  

Gross Value Added (MOP 4.21 billion) and Gross Fixed Capital Formation (MOP 257 million) grew by 
28% and 39% respectively year-on-year.  

 

Principal Indicators     

 Establishments 
Persons 
Engaged 

Expenditure Receipts 
Gross Value 

Added 

Gross Fixed 
Capital 

Formation 

 No. 
Differ-
ence 

No. 
Differ-
ence 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Wholesale of food, 
beverages & 
tobacco 

986 91 5,715 465 8,380 8 9,236 16 1,486 34 71 -20 

Wholesale of other 
consumer goods 1,263 95 3,155 -664 5,958 -4 6,103 -6 615 -6 96 119 

Wholesale of solid, 
liquid & gaseous 
fuels & related 
products 

19 -2 305 -4 4,602 19 4,956 21 440 34 19 67 

Wholesale of 
machinery, 
equipment & 
supplies 

501 103 1,870 145 3,119 11 3,575 16 798 30 34 29 
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Analysed by size of establishment, small establishments with less than 5 persons engaged 
predominated, up by 510 year-on-year to 3,906 (85% of total); number of persons engaged (6,809) grew by 
5% year-on-year while Receipts (MOP 5.13 billion) dropped by 11%. On the other hand, although there were 
only 103 large establishments with 20 or more persons, their Receipts accounted for 52% of the total, at MOP 
14.80 billion, up by 23% year-on-year.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Retail Trade 

There were 6,051 Retail establishments, up by 54 year-on-year. Number of persons engaged increased 
by 3% year-on-year to 30,910, with employees sharing 82% (25,381). Establishments in Retail sale of 
watches, clocks & jewellery goods (454) increased by 56, and number of persons engaged rose by 14% to 
4,683. Meanwhile, number of persons engaged in Retail sale of adults’ clothing decreased by 4% to 3,988. 

Receipts increased by 24% year-on-year to MOP 65.91 billion. On account of rising visitor spending and 
growing sales of gold jewellery led by lower gold prices, receipts from Retail sale of watches, clocks & 
jewellery goods (MOP 20.96 billion), goods in department stores (MOP 11.07 billion), leather articles (MOP 
7.45 billion), adults’ clothing (MOP 6.42 billion) and goods in supermarkets (MOP 4.28 billion) registered 
increase. 

Expenditure amounted to MOP 56.94 billion, up by 21% year-on-year. Purchase of Goods & Commission 
Paid increased by 22% to MOP 44.44 billion (78% of total); Compensation of Employees (MOP 3.97 billion) 
and Operating Expenses (MOP 8.53 billion) rose by 13% and 19% respectively. . 

Principal Indicators     

 Establishments 
Persons 
Engaged 

Expenditure Receipts 
Gross Value 

Added 

Gross Fixed 
Capital 

Formation 

 No. 
Differ-
ence 

No. 
Differ-
ence 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Million 
MOP 

Change 
(%) 

Retail sale of 
watches, clocks & 
jewellery goods 

454 56 4,683 585 18,634 20 20,956 29 4,578 35 174 -2 

Retail sale in 
department stores 59 - 2,377 51 9,618 24 11,070 25 2,418 30 347 -8 

Retail sale of leather 
articles 75 4 855 47 4,756 7 7,447 14 3,065 23 15 -77 

Retail sale of adults’ 
clothing 954 19 3,988 -172 5,055 20 6,422 21 2,142 18 93 -67 

Retail sale in 
supermarkets 90 9 2,374 244 4,077 19 4,280 18 532 24 57 -84 

Historical Data 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Establishments (No.) 4,446 4,524 4,333 4,033 

Persons Engaged 13,981 14,874 14,526 15,265 

Receipts (Million MOP) 16,834 18,268 21,617 25,273 

Expenditure 16,148 17,255 21,013 24,128 

Purchase of Goods & 
Commission Paid 13,489 14,443 17,787 20,503 

Compensation of 
Employees 1,194 1,372 1,315 1,596 

Operating Expenses 1,466 1,440 1,911 2,029 

Gross Value Added 1,889 2,538 2,884 3,274 

Gross Fixed Capital 
Formation 

78 102 169 184 

Receipts by Size of Establishment
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Gross Value Added increased by 20% year-on-year to MOP 15.41 billion, with that of Retail sale of 
watches, clocks & jewellery goods (MOP 4.58 billion) and leather articles (MOP 3.06 billion) rising by 35% and 
23% respectively. Owing to a decrease in acquisition of shops and major renovation projects upon slower 
growth in number of Retail establishments, Gross Fixed Capital Formation dropped by 25% to MOP 1.12 
billion.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Analysed by size of establishment, there were 4,969 small establishments with less than 5 persons 
engaged; number of persons engaged totalled 10,356, with employees (5,531) sharing merely 53%. Receipts 
(MOP 3.83 billion) and Gross Value Added (MOP 688 million) of the small establishments decreased by 13% 
and 28% respectively year-on-year. On the contrary, Receipts of the 199 large establishments with 20 or more 
persons reached MOP 53.61 billion (81% of total); Gross Value Added increased by 29% year-on-year to 
MOP 12.89 billion.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Historical Data 

 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Establishments (No.) 5,357 5,767 5,767 5,997 

Persons Engaged 21,324 22,793 24,146 29,979 

Receipts (Million MOP) 23,016 29,754 39,652 53,315 

Expenditure 20,643 25,957 34,323 47,009 

Purchase of Goods & 
Commission Paid 15,280 20,049 26,469 36,326 

Compensation of 
Employees 1,840 2,076 2,543 3,528 

Operating Expenses 3,523 3,832 5,312 7,155 

Gross Value Added 4,563 7,197 10,659 12,867 

Gross Fixed Capital 
Formation 

1,066 496 614 1,480 

Gross Value Added
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Market Stalls and Fixed Stalls on the Street 

There were 744 market stalls and 927 fixed stalls on the street operating in 2013, together totaling 1,671, 
down by 32 year-on-year. Number of persons engaged increased by 2% year-on-year to 2,990; employees 
totalled 441, of which 339 were engaged in market stalls. 

Receipts of market stalls and fixed stalls on the street amounted to MOP 1.58 billion, down by 4% 
year-on-year. Receipts of market stalls decreased by 5% to MOP 1.11 billion, of which receipts from Retail 
Trade (MOP 900 million) dropped by 7%, while receipts from Wholesale Trade (MOP 208 million) rose by 5%. 
Moreover, Receipts of fixed stalls on the street held stable as 2012, at MOP 472 million.  

Expenditure amounted to MOP 1.32 billion, of which Purchase of Goods & Commission Paid (MOP 1.19 
billion) accounted for 90%. Gross Value Added decreased by 1% year-on-year to MOP 311 million. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Principal Indicators 

 
Market Stalls Fixed Stalls  

on the Street 

2013 Change 
(%) 2013 Change 

(%) 

Stalls (No.) 744 -2 927 -2 

Persons Engaged 1,480 4 1,510 0# 

Receipts (Million MOP) 1,108 -5 472 0# 

Expenditure 959 -6 364 1 

Purchase of Goods & 
Commission Paid 

865 -7 321 1 

Compensation of 
Employees 

42 11 12 -3 

Operating Expenses 51 6 31 7 

Gross Value Added 192 1 120 -5 

Gross Value Added
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Explanatory Notes 
Survey Coverage 

The statistical unit of the Wholesale and Retail Survey is an establishment. If an enterprise has more than one 
establishment engaging in the same economic activity, these establishments will be grouped together as one statistical 
unit. 

The Wholesale and Retail Survey covers establishments, market stalls and fixed stalls on the street that were engaged in 
activities defined in “Section G: Wholesale and Retail Trade; repair of motor vehicles, motorcycles and personal and 
household goods” of the Classification of Economic Activities of Macao, Revision 1 (CAM – Rev. 1) in 2013, which is 
abbreviated as Wholesale & Retail Trade.  

The list of establishments is originated from the Statistics and Census Service (DSEC) and supplemented with information 
from the Financial Services Bureau and the Civic and Municipal Affairs Bureau. 

 

Data Collection 

Data collection is carried out in two parts: 

a) Selected establishments: Questionnaires are mailed or hand-delivered to the establishments, and the completed 
questionnaires can be returned to DSEC in person, by post or submitted to a visiting enumerator. Alternatively, 
respondents may download the electronic questionnaire from the DSEC website and upload the completed form for 
submission. 

b) Selected market and street stalls: Data are collected by face-to-face interview. 

Total sample size consists of 2,479 statistical units. Survey results were extrapolated from the 2,071 completed 
questionnaires collected, including 1,736 from establishments, 213 from market stalls and 122 from fixed street stalls. 
There were 408 incomplete cases, as follows: 

 

Reason No. of incomplete questionnaires 

Inactive 141 

Non-contact 74 

Out of survey coverage 47 

Others 146 

Total 408 

Sampling and Inference of Results 

For wholesale and retail establishments, stratified sampling is used according to the economic activities and the number 
of persons engaged. Full enumeration is carried out to establishments with 20 or more persons engaged, as well as 
economic activities with 10 or less establishments. For market stalls and fixed stalls on the street, systematic sampling is 
adopted. 

The method of statistical inference of results varies in accordance with the different sampling methods used in the 
selection of establishments, market stalls and fixed stalls on the street. 

a) Estimation of statistical parameters and sampling errors of market stalls and fixed stalls on the street are compiled by 
inference from a random sample according to the classification of economic activities. 

b) Statistical inference of the results of establishments is based on the sampling method adopted, as follows: 

___________________________ 

Note: Sales of motor vehicles & automotive fuel represents “Sales, maintenance and repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles; retail 

sale of automotive fuel”; “Wholesale trade and commission trade, except of motor vehicles and motorcycles” is abbreviated as 

Wholesale Trade, while Retail Trade covers “Retail Trade, except of motor vehicles, motorcycles and automobile fuel; repair of 

personal and household goods”. 
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I) Estimation of the total value of variable y of a specific economic activity:  

∑∑
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of which: 

j : a specific economic activity (CAM – Rev.1, to 5-digit level) 

h : the group of number of persons engaged 

I : a specific establishment of the sample 

yhji :  Observed value of variable y of a specific establishment of the sample 

whj 

hj

hj

n

N
= （for the strata with full enumeration，whj =1） 

nhj : number of sample establishments of a specific stratum 

Nhj : total number of establishments of a specific stratum 

 

II) Estimated variance of parameter Y of a specific economic activity     
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of which: 

fhj : Sampling fraction  

shj : Standard error of variable y  

 

 

 

 

Sampling Errors of Principal Indicators 

Industry 

Persons 
Engaged 

Employees 
Compensation 
of Employees 

Operating 
Expenses 

Purchase of 
Goods and 

Commission 
Paid 

Change in 
Inventory 

Receipts 
Gross 
Value 
Added 

Gross Fixed 
Capital 

Formation 

No. Million MOP 

Sales of motor vehicles 

& automotive fuel 
204 252 35 50 1,289 103 1,076 166 138 

Wholesale trade 428 522 117 119 332 25 435 214 222 

Retail trade 543 641 66 92 310 40 457 155 16 

Market stall 50 39 5 3 37 .. 39 15 .. 

Fixed stall on the street 47 31 3 4 26 .. 34 8 .. 

 

 

Inquérito ao Comércio por Grosso e a Retalho 2013 Wholesale and Retail Survey 2013
批發及零售業調查 二零一三年

32



Glossary 

Establishment 
An economic unit that engages in one or predominantly one kind of economic activity at a single location. 

Persons Engaged 
All individuals who work for the establishment, including paid and unpaid workers, but excluding those who are absent for 
an indefinite period.  

Employees 
All individuals who work for the establishment and receive a fixed amount of wages or salaries; out-workers are excluded. 

Receipts 
Receipts from provision of services, selling of goods and resale of goods and products to others, before deduction of costs; 
interest receipts and insurance claims are excluded. Sales of motor vehicles and motorcycles should exclude motor 
vehicle tax. 

Expenditure 
Include Compensation of Employees, Operating Expenses, Purchase of Goods and Commission Paid. 

Compensation of Employees 
The sum of wages and salaries, payments in kind, and other benefits paid to employees. 

Purchase of Goods 
The value of purchase of goods by the establishment for the purpose of resale, which should be the net value after 
deducting the cost of bad quality and expired goods, discount and cost of rejected substandard goods. It includes the cost 
of services involved but excludes the value of goods purchased for operation purposes. In the sales of motor vehicles and 
motorcycles, the value of purchase of goods should exclude motor vehicle tax.  

Commission Paid 
Commission paid as service charges to agents or intermediaries who are not the employees of the establishment. 

Operating Expenses 
The total amount of expenses on goods and services supplied to the establishment by a third party. It includes expenses 
on materials acquired, water, fuels, electricity, repairs and maintenance, rent of establishment, bank charges, premiums 
on non-labour insurance, transportation of goods, storage, postal and courier, telecommunication, marketing and publicity, 
computer and information, business travel, patents and trademarks, professional and consulting services, other 
contractual services and other operating expenses. 

Gross Value Added 
Equals receipts plus changes in inventories, minus purchases of goods for sale, commission paid and operating 
expenses. 

Gross Fixed Capital Formation 
Equals the value of total acquisitions of new, used and self-produced fixed assets, less the proceeds from sales of fixed 
assets. Fixed assets include buildings, furniture, machinery and equipment, vehicles and other durable goods with a 
usable span of one year or more. Also included are major repairs, alternations and extensions made to the existing assets.  
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符號註釋及其他註釋 
Sinais convencionais e outras notas 

Symbols and Other Notes 
 

- 絕對數值為零 

 Valor absoluto igual a zero 

 Absolute value equals zero 

.. 不適用 

 Não aplicável 

 Not applicable 

0# 數字少於採用單位半數 

 Resultado inferior a metade da unidade adoptada 

 Magnitude less than half of the unit employed 

MOP 澳門元 

 Patacas de Macau 

 Macao Pataca 

由於進位關係，統計表內各小項之和與總數可能出現差異 

Nos quadros os totais não perfazem o somatório de todos os valores, devido a arredondamentos 

Figures may not add up to the total stated due to rounding in the tables 
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